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PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
WILLIAM H. MCINERNEY, JR.
WIR@mcinerney-dillon.com

August 19, 2018

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY
Dave Hung

Senior Civil Engineer
Department of Public Works
777 B Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Fire Stations 1 — 5 Improvements
Arntz Builders, Inc.’s Substitution Request

Dear Mr. Hung:

Please find enclosed the Declaration of Bryant Fields, president of DAL Technology, Inc. in
support of its opposition to Arntz Builders, Inc.'s Substitution Request, which is currently
scheduled for hearing on April 24, 2018.

Sincerely,

w»-ﬁ'\/(L [\

William H. Mclnerney, Jr.

cc: Arntz Builders, Inc. with enclosure/via overnight mail

1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1700, Oakland, CA 94612-4727 Tel 510-465-7100 Fax 510-465-8556 www.mcinerney-dillon.com



DECLARATION OF BRYANT FIELDS, P.E.

I, Bryant Fields, declare as follows:

1. I am an adult over the age of 18 years, a licensed Professional Engineer, and the
president of DAL Technology, Inc. (“DAL”). DAL is a minority-owned business licensed by
the State of California as both a Class C-10 electrical contractor and a Class A general
engineering contractor. The matters stated in this declaration are true of my own personal
knowledge.

2. In or about January 2017, DAL was listed as a subcontractor by Arntz Builders,
Inc. to perform electrical work on the City of Hayward’s public works project referred to as “Fire
Stations 1-5 Improvements” (the “Project”) On March 26, 2018 Arntz Builders wrote the City
of Hayward requesting authorization to substitute DAL with another electrical subcontractor
contending that DAL was substantially delaying or disrupting the progress of the work. On
March 30, 2018, DAL’s attorneys wrote the City objecting to the requested substitution and this
declaration is submitted in sﬁpport of those written objections.

3. DAL disputes Arntz Builders’ contentions and submits that there are numerous
issues on the Project that have impacted the progress of the work, including Arntz Builders’
failure to furnish accurate schedules and, most significantly, Arntz Builders’ underpayment of
DAL’s invoices for completed work, lack of payment for more than $160,000 in changed
work—some of which dates back to June 2017—as well as the prime contractor’s refusal to issue
written change orders for extra work.

4. Attached as Exhibit “A” to this declaration is a true copy of a payment log
spreadsheet prepared by DAL that shows the date and amount of each of DAL’s invoices for
Project work, together with the amounts paid by Arntz Builders—including amounts paid by

Arntz Builders by joint check to DAL and its suppliers and IBEW union local 595. Attached as
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Exhibit “B” are true copies of each “Application for Payment” submitted by DAL to Arntz
Builders, together with supporting documentation, and true copies of the payment checks issued
by Amtz Builders.

5. With respect to DAL’s completed work, Arntz Builders has yet to pay DAL
approximately $378,000, some of those short payments for DAL’s work dating back to July
2017.

6. Attached as Exhibit “C” to this declaration is DAL’s change order log showing a
balance of $260,304.83. Exhibit “D” are copies of each of DAL’S Subcontract Change Order
Proposals and Change Proposal Requests. Of those thirty change proposals, DAL performed the
changed work described in some twenty-six (26) of them at Arntz Builders’ request and
insistence. DAL’s completed extra work for which it has not been paid totals just over $160,000.

7. As evidenced by the attached exhibits, it is DAL’s position that Arntz Builders
has hindered DAL’s performance of work by intentionally delaying and underpaying DAL so as
to starve it of contract funds for completed work that is necessary for DAL to pay its suppliers
and laborers.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 19™ day of April, 2018, at Oakland, California.

24

Bryant Fields -
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EXHIBIT A



DAL Technology Arntz Builders Inc
Pay Application Payments
Month Pay App No. Amount 10% Retention Amt Due Check No. Date of Check ABI Inv Amt DAL
May-17 1 $ 52,403.85 | $ 524039 | $ 47,163.47 40638 6/26/2017 $ 52,40385|$ 47,163.46
Jun-17 2 S 32,975.50 | $ 3,297.55 | $ 29,677.95 41454 8/29/2017 $ 32,97550|S$ 29,677.95
Jul-17 3 $ 74,688.22 | $ 7,468.82 | $ 67,219.40 41648 9/11/2017 $ 70,663.25|S 63,596.92
Aug-17 4 $ 12083519 | S 12,083.52 | $ 108,751.67 42072 & 42073 & 42074 10/11/2017 $ 76,262.00|$S 7,956.38
Sep-17 5 $ 138,539.13 | $ 13,853.91 | $ 124,685.22 42480 & 42481 & 42482 11/10/2017 $ 60,09840|$ 30,026.28
Oct-17 Change Order 6 $ 6683474 | S 6,683.47 | $ 60,151.27
11/10/2017 &
Oct-17 $  48,825.41 $ 48,825.41 42481 & 43717 & 43827 | 3/8/2018 & 3/14/2018| $ 146,021.00
3/1/2018 & 3/08/2018
Nov-17 7 S 48,063.88 | $ 1,915.70 | $ 46,148.18 43632 & 43717 & 43827 & 3/14/2018 $ 34,379.70
3/1/2018 & 3/8/2018

Dec-17 8 S 28,473.40 | $ 1,088.83 | $ 27,384.57 43632 & 43717 & 43827 & 3/14/2018 $ 23,860.63
Dec-17 Change Order $ 197,658.90 $ 197,658.90
Jan-18 $ - S .- 43632 3/1/2018 $ 25,103.06
Jan-18 S 17,383.50 $ 17,383.50 43717 3/8/2018 $ 13,536.73
Jan-18 S -
Feb-18 Change Order $  62,645.93 $  62,645.93
Feb-18 10 S 23,895.84 | 2,389.58 | $ 21,506.26
Mar-18 11 S 2,209.76 | $ 22098 | $  1,988.78

$ 91543325 $ 54,242.75 $ 861,190.50 / $ 535,304.12 $ 178,420.99




10% Retention Balance
Due DAL Due DAL

AL Rexel IBEW 595 [ United Rentals Jensen ABI Paid Notes
163.46 3 47,163.46 | $ 524039 | $ 0.00
677.95 S 29,677.95|$  3,29755 | $ -
,596.92 S 63,596.92 | S 7,066.33 | $ 3,622.48

Joint Ck 42073-Rexel Material Invoices & Joint CK 42074 -Jensen
956.38 | S 57,605.12 $ 307430 68,63580 | S  7,626.20 | $ 40,115.87 |Precast Material Invoices & Ck 42072 DAL

Joint Ck 42481-Rexel Material Invoices & Joint Ck 42482 -United
1026.28 | §  20,181.95 $  3,880.33 S 54,088.56 6,009.84 | $ 70,596.66 |Rentals- Equipment Rental & Ck 42480 -DAL
S - s - $ 60,151.27 |Time & Material not paid
Joint Ck -Rexel - Material invoices only & Joint Ck IBEW 595 Union
Labor Oct 2017-The Inv date on check 43827 is a
misrepresentation of what ABI is paying. ABI short paid the
remittance for the Union Labor Oct 2017 thru Jan 2018, due to
the was ABI recalculated the amount for labor incorrectly. Joint Ck
43717 IBEW 595 - Union Labor Oct 2017 thru Jan 2018

R

$ 99,559.85 | $ 48,825.41 $ 148,385.26 | S 14,602.10 | $ (99,559.85)

Joint Ck -Rexel - Material invoices only & Joint Ck 43717 IBEW 595

- Union Labor Nov 2017-The Inv date on check 43827 is a

misrepresentation of what ABI is paying. ABI short paid the
remittance for the Union Labor Oct 2017 thru Jan 2018, due to

$ 10,802.43 | $ 28,906.89 S 39,709.32 | $  3,437.97|$ 6,438.86 |the was ABI recalculated the amount for labor incorrectly.

Joint Ck -Rexel - Material invoices only & Joint Ck 43717 IBEW 595

- Union Labor Dec 2017 -The Inv date on check 43827 is a

misrepresentation of what ABI is paying. ABI short paid the
remittance for the Union Labor Oct 2017 thru Jan 2018, due to

$  8409.19 (% 17,113.60 S 25,522.79 | 2,386.06 | $ 1,861.78 Jthe was ABI recalculated the amount for labor incorrectly.

$  197,658.90 [Unpaid Inv 2001 Change Orders submitted

Joint Ck 43632 -The inv date on the check is a misrepresentation
of what ABI is paying. The check covered Nov & Dec Rexel
material invoices (see attached). They did not pay anything on the
January 2018 invoices which are still outstanding. Joint Ck -Rexel -

$  22,592.76 S 22,592.76 | S 2,510.31 | $ (22,592.76)|Material invoices only
$ 13,536.73 S 13,536.73 | $ 1,353.67 | $ 3,846.77 |Joint Ck -IBEW 595 - Union Labor Jan 2018
$ 28,316.11 S 1,429.65 S 25,745.76 |Unpaid Material - Jan 2018
S 62,645.93 |Unpaid Change Orders submitted to Arntz
$  2,01837]¢ 20,070.37 S 21,506.26 |Union Labor - Feb 2018 & Unpaid material
$ 211367 |$ 1,988.78 S 1,988.78 JUnion Labor - Mar 2018 & Unpaid material
,/420.99 $ 251,599.45 $ 130,441.78 S 5,309.98 $ 3,074.30 $ 512,909.55 $ 53,530.41 $ 378,026.71
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Remittarce Advice : {

| T ‘ : Page 1 of 1
Check: 43717 Paid by: ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC. Our Acesiiit s
Date: (03/08/18 - Paidto: IBEW LOCAL 595 TRUST FUNDS & Vendor Code: T

Amount:  84,989.00

. Discount AmountPaid . . Retention Rémarks. . . . . .
1701 102,22690 .  0.00 = 90,383.63  10,222.69 iSEW LOCAL 595 4T Ck

S1701 [ 10,184.34  0.00 .756.72 - 1,018.43 1BEWLOGAL 5954T CK
1701 - -6,801.50 0.00 -6,121.35 680.15 IBEW LOCAL 585 JT CK

' .._J,o‘b -N,um_ber - lny.'MOU'nt

8498900 10,560.97

105,609.74 0.00.

PDLIPLTI 1A 2AAL02 481 DSOBmAG5EEEN .
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DAL Technology tnc. ) .

Labor Farce
RE: Hayward Fire Stations 1-5 Impravement Project#130
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DAL Technology Inc.
Labor Force

RE: Hayward Fire Stations 1-5 _En_.o<m=_m=n Projecti#130
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DAL Technology _:.n.
Labor Farce .
RE: Hayward Fire Stations 1-5 Improvement Project#130
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.pmc..o.o S

128.00§$  6,816.00

'$.2,129.92

—1

1. .144.0083

9,584.64
000§ $ »

mzznm vunxumm
W (056 < INEBF
C @émm,i NECA ] 0008 188.72'
oL == {Health & Welfare 1 ._.HN.E.M Wﬁ.m.ﬁr
il hr—= §Money Purchase i ] . ..msm m 2,528.40 [
0l i =7 fLocal Pension ]
5\& >uum._.3_=_:n

Vacation Dues

s.‘l‘ll‘

¥ 392 = B70.%1

Tnomeet (alculations” |
at clue $ 2908.5% do Unon beal 595

e

392.00§ § 23,589.84




DAL Technology Inc.

Labor Force

Name

Wk ending 01/07

-RE: Hayward Fire Stations 1-5 Improvement Project#130

Wk ending 01714

. Houyrs

Gonsalves

Capps

. /16000 S

Serpa

Gross

-_Hours
72400} S 143784 ~ ag
. 852,
/24.00}S  1,597.44.

Gross

0JiS 2,396.40!
00§ La0):s 2,130:00;
.. v36]:52,396,40'

_JWkending

R e

.. Total

Total

- . Hours

' "Gross

Hrs

Gross

v 40)S 2,396.40 ]
"V a0kS 2,130,600 )

A 136.00F 8-

... 8,147.76;F;

" 128,000 &

6,816.00;]

. U/ 40FS 2,662.40 [

4. 12a00s 835368
E f._f U 0.00fS =
L - ____0.00f'S

gé@mm = [NEBF

Fringe Package

0.03f S

i @émmhw INECA

B 4o.8m (S

185

696.52

Health & Welfare

S@E\LJ ;
Gurx\J

Money Purchase

vom.w._.\:\ —=7 lLocal Pension

S& }w —7 |App & Training.

1.87F S

17.16} S 6,658.08
I 645}s 250260

725.56

0w yius T
bu

\?\(\_mn_.

- 1 _00105fS  243.78

46.56

} |
RS _\R\l\.rz_nn
D

] Vacation Dues

. 050FS

194.00

s
oA a8

\

128 S 2,786.09

(3,53¢.73

\Norecy Colculation

PRS-

amt, e $384.7 4 Unien ool
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388.00) $

23,217.44




ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC.
Subcontract Billing Worksheet

Vendor 11007 § o Job 1701 HAYWARD FIRE STATIONS Contract Amount 802,314.55
DAL TECHNOLOGY, INC. Contract # LastC. 0. # PATCHES
8105 EDGEWATER DRIVE . Progress Billing 10 Subcontract # . 1701
SUITE 202 Invoice # 1701-218
OAKLAND CA 94621 Invoice Date 2/28/18 Approved

Progress Billing

. Quantity This Amount This Quantity To
Billing Item Description Unit Price WM  Retention Perlod Perod Date

Amount To Date Phase CT Bid Quantity
. mcm_s_j..»_.w

1.00

.1:.:8& by SIS as of 03/06/18 10:594AM

Page: |



ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC.
Subcontract Billing Worksheet

Om>m=u>zm_. _Zm._.>_._.>._._o ’ wam oo rm <mm

100.00% 2,998.00 mo-om

AT

100. ooo\n

6

32,898.00 LS
ROUGEF

L Aetpetye

mmow.oo. Ls ,aw

Am.ooo.oo

.m__.m.ma e y LS~ Yes 100.00%

Subtotal: 102,226.90 552,542.05

Sales Tax: 0.00
Retention: 10,222.69 55,254.20

Current Amount Due: : 92,004.21

Printed by SIS as of 03/06/18 10:594M

Page: 2



ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC. _
. Subcontract Billing Worksheet

Vendor 11007 . Job 1701 HAYWARD FIRE STATIONS Contract Amount 802,314.55
DAL TECHNOLOGY, INC. Contract # . LastC.0.# PATCHES
8105 EDGEWATER DRIVE Progress Billing 1 : Subcontract # 1701
SUITE 202 Invoice # 1701-218A .

OAKLAND CA 94621 . Invoice Date 2/28/18 Approved
Progress Billing '
Dcm:z@ This Amount This Quantity To
Billing Item Description Unit Price UM  Retention Pariod Perlod Date Amount To Date Phase CT  Bid Quantity
mcm_,\__j..prm

0.00 LS <mm

0.00 50-06

BEETe

.\. wmm oo LS Yes

G000 %

el

100. oo.x.

: i LR S ..m_ po.wew 0!
ROUGH IN LIGHTING 15.000.00 LS  Yes e e B

1.00
Printed by SIS as of 03/07/18 10:34AM



ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC.
wcanosﬁqmoﬂ m____zm <<o_.xm=mmﬂ

8 ogﬁ_._

e

100. oo_x_

_:.82 "y . 13 Nﬁ.mo

mmﬂc co _.m Yes

FLEga . 8@% LS Yes , 100.00% 600,68
Subtotal: -6,801.50 ’ 545,740.55

Sales Tax: 0.00
Retention: -680.15 54,574.05

Current Amount Due: -6,121.35

Printed by SIS as of 03/07/18 10:34AM Page: 2



Vendor 11007

ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC.
Subcontract Billing Worksheet

Job 1701 HAYWARD FIRE STATIONS

Contract Amount

802,314.55
DAL TECHNOLOGY, INC. Contract # LastC. 0. # PATCHES
8105 EDGEWATER DRIVE Progress Bllling 9 Subcontract # 1701
SUITE 202 Invoice # 1701-118
OAKLAND CA 94621 Invoice Date 1/31/18 Approved
Progress Billing
Quantity This Amount This Quantity To
Billing Item Description Unit Price UM  Retention Period Period Date Amount To Date Phase CT  Bid Quantity

005

SUBMITTALS

50-06
150406

" Printed by SIS as of 02/12/18 12:45PM




ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC.
Subcontract Billing Worksheet

Qm>m\_u>zm_| _zw._.>r_.>._._o N mwm 00 LS 100.00% 2,998.00

m_.mo.ﬂ.. m_vﬁ.cmm _Zm._.>r_.> .c oo mo-om

o.oc mc

50.00% . 6,000.00

32,808.00 LS Yes

695.00 LS  Yes

6,603.00

mmﬂo oo _.m <mm ooc mo

0.00%
0.00%;

.00% 0.00 m.,o-om_

¥ R&a

__n__.m 93 o 60066 LS Yes "~ 100.00% 609.66 . x5

.mm 50- om

e ———— e

Subtotal: 25,103.06 450,315.15

Sales Tax: 0.00
Retention: 2,510.30 45,031.51

Current Amount Due: 22,592.76

" Printed by SIS as of 02/12/18 12:45PM Page: 2



ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC.
Subcontract Billing Worksheet

Vendor 11007 Job . 1701 HAYWARD FIRE STATIONS Contract Amount 802,314.55
DAL TECHNOLOGY, INC. Contract# LastC.O. # PATCHES '
8105 EDGEWATER DRIVE Progress Billing 8 Subcontract # . 1701
SUITE 202 Invoice # 1701-1217 '
OAKLAND CA 94621 Invoice Date . ° 12/31/17 Approved
Progress Billing
Quantity This Amount This Quantity To
Billing Item . Description Unit Price UM  Retention Period Ftiod Date Amount To Date Bid Quantity
. wcm_s_._u;_.m

0. oop\u

A.oo

Nm_aoo,.oo
6,000,001

Printed by SIS as of 01/18/18 11:494AM



ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC.

Subcontract Billing Worksheet
GEAR/PANEL INSTALLATIO 2,998.00 100.00% 2,998.00 50-06

i ELECT, m_xqcxm,_zm;_.; o . , 000 50-08
" ‘GEARIPANELINS; . 762410 . : ;

.

o.oo 50-06

0.00 &

0.00 50-06

mom.mm LS Yes ' 0.00 mo-om
Subtotal: 10,184.34 425,212.09
Sales Tax: 0.00
Retention: 1,018.43 ) 42,521.21
Current Amount Due: 9,165.91

Printed by SIS as of 01/18/18 11:49AM . Puge: 2



CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES THE CLAIMANT'S LIEN, STOP PAYMENT
NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS EFFECTIVE ON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.

A PERSON SHOULD NOT RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS SATISFIED THAT
THE CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PAYMENT. '

Identifying Information
Name of Claimant: DAL Technology, Inc. / IBEW Local §95 Trust Fund

Name of Customer: Arntz Builders Inc

Job Location: Hayward Fire Station 1-5 Improvement - Hayward, CA

Owner: City of Hayward
Through Date: 10/31/2017

Conditional Waiver and Release
This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has
for labor and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or
material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless
listed as an Exception below. This document is effective only on the claimant's receipt of payment from
the financial institution on which the following check is drawn:

Maker of Check: Arntz Builders Inc
Amount of Check: $ 13,426.43 )
Check Payable to: DAL Technology Inc / IBEW Local 595 Trust Fund

Exceptions

This document does not affect any of the following:
(1) Retentions.
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment.
(3) The following progress payments for which the claimant has previously given a conditional waiver
and release but has not received payment: ‘
Date(s) of waiver and release:. .
Amount(s) of unpaid progress payment(s): $
(4) Contract rights, including (A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of
contract, and (B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment.

-Signature

N
Claimant's Signature: W

Claimant's Title: Office Mehager /

" Date of Signature: 03/15/2018

7112



CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES THE CLAIMANT'S LIEN, STOP PAYMENT
NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS EFFECTIVE ON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.
A PERSON SHOULD NOT RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS SATISFIED THAT

THE CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PAYMENT.

Identifying Information
Name of Claimant: DAL Technology, Inc. / IBEW Local 595 Trust Fund
Name of Customer: Arntz Builders Inc
Job Location: Hayward Fire Station 1-5 Improvement - Hayward, CA
Owner: City of Hayward ‘
Through Date: 11/30/2018

Conditional Waiver and Release
This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has
for labor and service provided, and.equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or
material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless
listed as an Exception below. This document is effective only on the claimant's receipt of payment from
the financial institution on which the following check is drawn:

Maker of Check: Arntz Builders Inc
Amount of Check: $ 6,529.89
Check Payable to: DAL Technology Inc / IBEW Local 595 Trust Fund

Exceptions

This document does not affect any of the following:
(1) Retentions.
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment.
(3) The following progress payments for which the claimant has previously given a conditional waiver
and release but has not received payment:
Date(s) of waiver and release:
Amount(s) of unpaid progress payment(s): $_
(4) Contract rights, including (A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of
contract, and (B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment.

Signature

) ]
Claimant's Signature: m
4

Claimant's Title: Office Manager

Date of Signature: 03/15/2018

71/M12



CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES THE CLAIMANT'S LIEN, STOP PAYMENT
NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS EFFECTIVE ON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.
A PERSON SHOULD NOT RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS SATISFIED THAT
THE CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PAYMENT.

Identifying Information

Name of Claimant: DAL Technology, Inc. / IBEW Local 595 Trust Fund

Name of Customer: Arntz Builders Inc

Job Location: Hayward Fire Station 1-5 Improvement - Hayward, CA

Owner: City of Hayward

Through Date: 12/31/2017

Conditional Waiver and Release
This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has
for labor and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or
material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless
listed as an Exception below. This document is effective only on the claimant's receipt of payment from
the financial institution on which the following check is drawn:

Maker of Check: Arntz Builders Inc

Amount of Check: $ 3,908.8¢
Check Payable to: DAL Technology Inc / IBEW Local 595 Trust Fund

Exceptions

This document does not affect any of the following:
(1) Retentions. .
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment.
(3) The following progress payments for which the claimant has previously given a conditional waiver
and release but has not received payment:
Date(s) of waiver and release: ,
_ Amount(s) of unpaid progress payment(s): $
(4) Contract rights, including (A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of
contract, and (B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment.

Signature

Claimant's Signature: ﬂ/{/m@
4

Claimant's Title: Office M /nager

Date of Signature: 03/15/2018

' ' 71112



CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES THE CLAIMANT'S LIEN, STOP PAYMENT
NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS EFFECTIVE ON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.
A PERSON SHOULD NOT RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS SATISFIED THAT
THE CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PAYMENT.

Identifying Information

Name of Claimant: DAL Technology, Inc. / IBEW Local 595 Trust Fund

Name of Customer: Arntz Builders Inc

Job Location: Hayward Fire Station 1-5 Improvement - Hayward, CA

Owner: City of Hayward

Through Date: 01/31/2018

Conditional Waiver and Release
This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has
for labor and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or
material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless
listed as an Exception below. This document is effective only on the claimant's receipt of payment from
the financial institution on which the following check is drawn:

Maker of Check: Arntz Builders Inc -

Amount of Check: $ 3,846.77
Check Payable to: DAL Technology Inc / IBEW Local 595 Trust Fund

Exceptions

This document does not affect any of the following:
(1) Retentions.
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment.
(3) The following progress payments for which the claimant has previously given a conditional waiver
and release but has not received payment:
Date(s) of waiver and release;
Amount(s) of unpaid progress payment(s): $
(4) Contract rights, including (A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of
contract, and (B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment.

Signature

Claimant's Signature: /ﬂm
J

Claimant's Title: Office Managér

Date of Signature: 03/15/2018

71112



Remittance Advice

Page ] of 1

Check: 43632 Paidby:  ARNTZ BUILDERS, INC. Our Account #:- :
Date:  03/01/18 Paid to: REXEL, INC & Vendor Code: 11007
Amount:  41,804.38 ’ .

Inv. Date Invoice No. Job Number Inv. Amount _ Discount _Amount Paid Retention Remarks
.01/31/18 1701-118 1701 25,103.06 0.00 22,592.76 2,510.30 REXELJTCK

11/30/17 1701-1117 1701 12,002.70 0.00 10,802.43 1,200.27 REXEL JT CK

12/31/117 1701-1217 1701 10,184.34 0.00 8,409.19 1,018.43 REXEL JTCK

Check Totals 47,290.10 0.00 4,729.00

41,804.38

PAY  *“FORTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FOUR AND 38/ 100
TOTHE REXEL, INC &
ORDER DAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.
OF 8105 EDGEWATER DRIVE
SUITE 202

OAKLAND, CA 94621

rOL3E3 2t nigiiLOZi8n

0508wH55E55®
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not réceived paymerit,
for-whit meclai nant hia$ préviously:given & corditional

gl ion, abandonment; or breach.of contract, and )
right {6:Tecover: compensation forwork-not compensated by the ‘payment.

DATE:  Thursday, January 25,2018
COMPANY: REXEL INC "Sold undei thé bannér name:of Rexel”

By:

Title:

walver:aiid release:



v Péylne?f

DATE;  Thursday; Jahuaiy.25, 2018
:COMPANY; REXELINC “Sold under the banrier name of Réxel”

BKDOUGLAS

g progresé paymehts', ,rwhlch the.__, .atmant has prewously giveri:a'conditional

walverand release-



.‘/

PROJECT:: 31982 MEDINAH: sr !

for which:the claimant tias riot recaived: ‘payment,

ess :payments forwhich the claimant:has: prewously given a conditional:  waiver dfid rélease

aband, orbre choffcontrad and
{B) the-right: o recover corfpensation for work compensated by-the payment.

DATE: Thursday, Janusry 25, 2018

COMPANY:. REXEL INC:"Sold undér the banner-nianie of Reial"




‘PROJECT: 27836

Exceptioris?
Th cumeritidoes.not affect the fullowmg

walver:andrelease:

t, or breach of contract, and
; __ot_-eompensated by the.payment.

DATE: ‘Thiifsday, January 25, 2018.

- GCOMPANY:: REXEL INC "Sold-urider the Banher hidine of Rexel”

By:.

_BK DOUGLAS:

“Title:.



1 lch the claimant hias riotreceived payment: )
g :ayments For which the claintant-has- prevmusly glven ‘a-conditional

igi
4 edon’ rescission, abandonment or breach: ofcontract and
(B)the right o recover: compensatlon forwork not’ compensated by the:payment:

DATE: Thursday, Jamiary 25, 2018

COMPANY: REXEL INC"Sold undérthé baniiername of Rexel”

waiveranid relésise:
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CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES THE CLAIMANT'S LIEN, STOP PAYMENT
NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS EFFECTIVE ON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.
A PERSON SHOULD NOT RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS SATISFIED THAT
THE CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PAYMENT.

Identifying Information

Name of Claimant: DAL Technology, Inc.

Name of Customer: Arniz Builders, Inc.

Job Location: Hayward Fire Station 1-5 Improvement
Owner: City Of Hayward
Through Date: 11/30/2017

Conditional Waiver and Release
This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has
for labor and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or
material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless
listed as an Exception below. This document is effective only on the claimant's receipt of payment from
the financial institution on which the following check is drawn:

Maker of Check: Amntz Builders, Inc.
Amount of Check: $ 17,241.29
Check Payable to: DAL Technology, Inc.

Exceptions

This document does not affect any of the following:
(1) Retentions.
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment. _
(3) The following progress payments for which the claimant has previously given a conditional waiver
and release but has not received payment:
Date(s) of waiver and release:
Amount(s) of unpaid progress payment(s): $
(4) Contract rights, including (A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of
contract, and (B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment.

Signature

/1 )
Claimant's Signature: //4/,&_/
|\

Claimant's Title: Office Mahager r
Date of Signature: 11/30/2017
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PROJECT: 360'W:HARDERRD
FIRESTATION #2- HAYWARD

JOB:NO: 832334

THIS OGUMENTW __iVES THE C_I.AlMANT‘S- LIEN, STOP ‘PAYMENT NOTICE,, AND PAYMENT BOND
| i E,.‘. T. A"PE ON-SHOULD NOT RELY-ON THIS-DQCUMENT UNLESS

walver and release.

contract, and
d'by the payment.

DATE: Thursday, January. 25, 2018

‘COMPANY: REXEL INC "Sold under the-bannér name of Rexal™

By

Title;



which'the claimantfas notréceived payment; o o
Ing progress:payments 1 for whichthe:cjaimant has prawously givenaicoridiional  walverand-réledse:

it
ase: 1430117

gress payment(s): $17,774.27

wom,nut;.compensated by the  payment.

DATE: Thursday, January 25, 2018

_COMPANY:- REXEL.INC*Sold tinderthe hinher name of Rexel™
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CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES THE CLAIMANT'S LIEN, STOP PAYMENT
NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS EFFECTIVE ON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.
A PERSON SHOULD NOT RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS SATISFIED THAT
THE CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PAYMENT.

Identifying Information

Name of Claimant: DAL Technology, Inc.

Name of Customer: Atz Builders, Inc.

Job Location: Hayward Fire Station 1-5 Improvement
Owner: City Of Hayward

Through Date: 12/31/2017

Conditional Waiver and Release
This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has
for labor and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or
- material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless
listed as an Exception below. This document is effective only on the claimant's receipt of payment from
the financial institution on which the following check is drawn:

Maker of Check: Arntz Builders, Inc.
Amount of Check: $9,799.44
Check Payable to: DAL Technology, Inc.

Exceptions

This document does not affect any of the following:
(1) Retentions.
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment.
(3) The following progress payments for which the claimant has previously given a conditional waiver
and release but has not received payment:
Date(s) of waiver and release:
Amount(s) of unpaid progress paymeni(s): $
(4) Contract rights, including (A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of
contract, and (B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment.

Signature

pa Y.
Claimant's Signature: (dﬁ/ /@&,

Claimant's Title: Office Ménage?
Date of Signature: 12/31/2017 .
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CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES THE CLAIMANT'S LIEN, STOP PAYMENT
NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS EFFECTIVE ON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT.
A PERSON SHOULD NOT RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS SATISFIED THAT

THE CLAIMANT HAS RECEIVED PAYMENT.

[Adentifying Information

@

Name of Claimant: DAL Technology, Inc

Name of Customer: Arntz Builders, Inc.

Job Location: Hayward Fire Station 1-5 Improvement/Hayward, CA
Owner: City of Hayward |

Through Date: 01/31/2018

Conditional Waiver and Release
This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has
for labor and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or
material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless
listed as an Exception below. This document is effective only on the claimant's receipt of payment from ~
the financial institution on which the following check is drawn:

Maker of Check: Arntz Builders, Inc.
Amount of Check: $179,462.15
Check Payable to: DAL Technology, Inc.

Exceptions

This document does not affect any of the following:
(1) Retentions.
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment.
(3) The following progress payments for which'the claimant has previously given a conditional waiver
and release but has not received payment:
Date(s) of waiver and release:
Amount(s) of unpaid progress payment(s): $
(4) Contract rights, including (A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of
contract, and (B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment.

- Signature

Claimant's Signature: % %‘-
4

Claimant's Title: Office l\/(':mager
Date of Signature: 02/26/2018

7/1/12



UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8134, CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE

PROJECT: 22700 MAIN ST
FIRE STATION #1 - HAYWARD

JOB NO,.: 830766

NOTICE TO GLAIMANT THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES AND RELEASES LIEN, STOP PAYMENT NOTICE, AND
PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU HAVE BEEN PAID FOR GIVING UP THOSE
RIGHTS. THIS DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, EVEN IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN
PAID. IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE FORM.

Identifying Information:

Name of Claimant; REXEL INC "Sold under the banner name of Rexel"
Name-of Customer: DAL TECHNOLOGY INC

Job Location: 22700 MAIN ST

Owner: CITY OF HAYWARD

Through Date: 01/31/2018

Unconditional Waiver and Release
This document watves and releases Tien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the c]almant has for all laber

and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, {o the customer on this job. Rights based upon labor or
-service Provxded or equipment.of material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by
the parties prior to the date that this documerit is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document,
unless listed as an Exception below. The claimant has received the following, progress payment:

$6.00
Exceptions:
This document does not affect the following:

(1) Retentions.
{2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment,

{3) Contract rights, including:
(A) a right based on rescission; abandonment, or breach of contract, and
(B) the right to recover compensation for work not compénsated by the payment.

DATE: Monday, March 5, 2018
COMPANY: REXEL INC "Sold under the banner name of Rexel”

By: BK bOUGLAS

Copyright 2003-2012 AZ Lien Services,Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Copyiight 2003-2012 AZ Lien Seivices,Inc. All Rights Ressrved.



UNC(_)NDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8134, CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE

PROJECT: 360 W HARDER RD
FIRESTATION #2 - HAYWARD
JOB NO.: 832334

NOTICE TO CLAIMANT. THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES AND RELEASES LIEN, STOP PAYMENT NOTICE, AND
PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS UNCONDITIONALLY AND STATES THAT YOU HAVE BEEN PAID FOR GIVING UP THOSE
RIGHTS, THIS DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, EVEN IF YOU. HAVE NOT BEEN
PAID. IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE FORM.

Identifying Information: _
Name of Claimant: REXEL INC "Sold under the banner name of Rexel"
Name of Custonier: DAL TECHNOLOGY INC

Job Location: 360 W HARDER RD

Owner; CITY OF HAYWARD

Through Date: 01/31/2018

Unconditional Waiver and Release

This. document waives and releases jien, stop. payment notice, and payment bond rights the glaimant has for ail labor
and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job. Rights based upon Jabor-or .
service provided, or equipment or material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by
the parties prior to the date that this document Is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document,
unless listed as an Exception below, The claimant has received the following progress payment:

$0.00

Exceptions:
This document does not:affect the following:
(1) Relentions. .
(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment.
(3) Cornitract rights, including:
(A) a right based on rescission, abandenment, or breach of contract, and
(B) the right to recover compensation for wark not compensated by the payment.

DATE: Monday, March 5, 2018
COMPANY: REXEL INC "Sold under the banner name of Rexél"”

By: -DOUGLAS

Title: CREDIT MAW

Copyright 2003-2012 AZ Lien Services,Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Copyright 2003-2012 AZ Lien Services,Inc. All Rights Reservad.



UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT
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